TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM856877

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | RESUBMISSION | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900811708 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Hennessy Industries, Inc. | | 11/03/2023 | Corporation: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | The Coats Company, LLC |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 1601 J.P. Hennessy Drive, P.O. Box 3002 |
| City: | LaVergne |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE |
| Postal Code: | 37086 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 0766309 | COATS |
| Registration Number: | 1717513 | RIM CLAMP |
| Registration Number: | 2845073 | DUCKHEAD |
| Registration Number: | 3292463 | LASER GUIDED OPERATION |
| Registration Number: | 3712706 | GRIP-MAX |
| Registration Number: | 4372719 | X-MODEL |
| Registration Number: | 4372720 | X-SERIES |
| Registration Number: | 4074393 | BASELINE |
| Registration Number: | 4601926 | EL-X EXPRESS LANE |
| Registration Number: | 4842075 | PROBALANCE TECHNOLOGY |
| Registration Number: | 2615909 | ROBO-ARM |
| Serial Number: | 97552322 | PROMATCH |
| Serial Number: | 97552333 | CHECKMATE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6303401411

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008271 FRAME: 0519

900817247

Email: romi.bose@vontier.com

Correspondent Name: Romi Bose
Address Line 1: 1157 Banyon Ct

Address Line 4: Naperville, ILLINOIS 60540

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Romi Bose |
|--------------------|-------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Romi Bose/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/29/2023 |

Total Attachments: 3 source=Notice#page1.tif

source=Assignment of trademarks from Hennessy Inc to Coats Company, LLC_new2.2#page1.tif source=Assignment of trademarks from Hennessy Inc to Coats Company, LLC_new2.2#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008271 FRAME: 0520

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Hennessy Industries, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware with its principal place of business at 1601 J.P. Hennessy Drive, P.O. Box 3002, LaVergne, TN 37086, has adopted, used, and is using the trademarks:

| Mark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Country |
|------------------------|-----------|------------|---------|
| COATS | 766,309 | 03/10/1964 | US |
| RIM CLAMP | 1,717,513 | 09/22/1992 | US |
| DUCKHEAD | 2,845,073 | 05/25/2004 | US |
| Laser Guided Operation | 3,292,463 | 09/11/2007 | US |
| GRIP-MAX | 3,712,706 | 11/17/2009 | US |
| X-MODEL | 4,372,719 | 07/23/2013 | US |
| X-SERIES | 4,372,720 | 07/23/2013 | US |
| BASELINE | 4,074,393 | 12/20/2011 | US |
| EL-X EXPRESS LANE | 4,601,926 | 09/09/2014 | US |
| ProBalance Technology | 4,842,075 | 10/27/2015 | US |
| ROBO-ARM | 2,615,909 | 09/03/2002 | US |

| Mark | | Date | Country |
|-----------|------------|------------|---------|
| PROMATCH | 97,552,322 | 08/17/2022 | US |
| CHECKMATE | 97,552,333 | 08/17/2022 | US |

WHEREAS, The Coats Company, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware (hereinafter "Assignee"), with its principal place of business at 1601 J.P. Hennessy Drive, P.O. Box 3002, LaVergne, TN 37086, is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof;

TRADEMARK REEL: 008271 FRAME: 0521

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto said Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the said marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks and the registrations thereof.

This Assignment includes without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, and future infringement of the interests assigned in this Assignment and the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlement for such past, present, and future infringements and any and all causes of action relating to any of the trademarks described herein.

This Assignment is effective as of the 3rd day of November, 2023.

HENNESSY INDUSTRIES, INC.

 $By: \frac{\textit{Countrey Karnlet}}{\textit{Courtney Kamlet, Vice President \& Secretary}}$

TRADEMARK REEL: 008271 FRAME: 0522

RECORDED: 11/04/2023